legal and physical custody.  MV2 was 18 and was dependent upon 

his parents for educational support.  The Divorce Decree stated, 

in relevant part: 

6. Child Support. 

a)  For [SV3].  [MV] shall pay to [WV] as and
for support, maintenance and education of [SV3] the sum of
EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($831.00) per
month, commencing on the 5th day of May, 2014.  Payments
shall continue until said child attains the age of 18 years
or graduates from high school or discontinues high school
whichever occurs last, subject to further order of the
Court. . . . 

b)  For [MV2].  [WV] and [MV] shall each pay
child support to the adult, educationally dependent child
[MV2].  [MV] shall pay EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($831.00) per month and [WV] shall pay FOUR HUNDRED
EIGHTEEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($418.00) commencing on the 5th
day of May, 2014.  Payment shall be made directly to [MV2]
or to an account for his use and benefit.  Payments shall
continue so long as [MV2] is enrolled on a full-time basis
at an accredited college or university, or in a vocational

[...]

judgment should the [House] be foreclosed upon, shall be the
sole responsibility of [MV], to include that certain
mortgage owing to Deutche [sic] Bank National Trust, its 

2 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION IN WEST'S HAWAI#I REPORTS AND PACIFIC REPORTER 

successors or assigns, in the approximate amount of EIGHT
HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY NINE AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($839,249.00).  [MV] shall inform [WV] of the
disposition of the [House] and of any settlement of the
pending litigation in a timely manner.  Except as otherwise
limited by Statute, Court Rule or case authority, the Court
shall have the ongoing authority and personal and subject